
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall, Leeds , LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 3rd October, 2011 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified  on the agenda 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6   
 

  DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
- SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods presenting to the Area 
Committee, for approval, a revised version of the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) through which the 
work of the Environmental Locality team will be 
steered over the next eight months to the end of 
the current municipal year.  

 
 

1 - 18 

7   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 24th October 2011 at 5.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.  
 

 

 



 

 

Report of the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods  

Report to the Outer North East Area Committee 

Date: Monday 3rd October 2011 

Subject: Delegation of Environmental Services – Service Level Agreement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
ALL  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
 

Summary of main issues  
 

a) Following recommendations made at the Area Committee meeting of 19th 
September 2011, revisions have been made to a draft Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) for the delivery of environmental services in Outer North East. 

 

b) These revisions make clear in the SLA the delegated responsibility for decisions 
and management of the ENE locality budget sits with the Locality Manager, who is 
accountable to the Area Committees in how that budget is used to achieve the 
outcomes and priorities agree in their respective SLAs. 

 

c) The report confirms approval of the SLAs for both Inner East and Inner North East 
Area Committees was clearly made on the basis that the locality budget is not 
delegated to Area Committee level and decisions on how it is used are made as set 
out in (b) above.   

 

d) This report provides a revised SLA and seeks approval of the document which will 
steer the work of the East North East Environmental Locality Team for the 
remainder of the 2011/12 municipal year. 

 

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is asked to approve the attached SLA for the delivery, influence and 
accountability of delegated environmental services during the 2011/12 municipal year. 

Report author:  John Woolmer 

Tel:  0113 3367650 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

 

Purpose of this report 

1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Area Committee, for approval, a 
revised version of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) through which the work of the 
Environmental Locality team will be steered over the next eight months to the end of 
the current municipal year.  

Background information 

2 The Area Committee received a paper at its meeting of 19th September 2011 which  
set out the background and proposal for the approval of the first Service Level 
Agreement for environmental services in Outer North East. 

3 This followed extensive consultation and workshops with Members. 

4 The proposed SLA was supported by a number of appendices detailing the new 
locality team structure with names of the senior officers, initial locality budget 
(revenue and capital), new cleaning blocks/schedules and location of litter bins. 

5 The Locality Manager also responded at the meeting to a number of question that 
had been raised by Members, particularly around the allocation of budgets to 
localities and the rationale involved. This included the reporting of a small error in the 
original locality budget provided to Members and an acknowledgment that until the 
cost of the services use of shared  facilities across all the localities was calculated, 
the premises cost shown in the ENE locality budget should be removed.  

6 Many positive comments were made at the meeting; including expressions of trust in 
the new team to make improvements in how the service is delivered and reports of 
good experiences already in responding promptly to issues raised by Members and 
Parish Councils. The SLA itself was welcomed as a positive step and recognised as 
a potentially useful means to help Members have a greater say over how the 
environmental services are delivered in Outer NE and to make officers more 
accountable. 

7 However, some concerns were also raised about making the schedules attach
[...]
, to provide relevant information/updates and engage with ward 
members on service development.  

 
11 The Area Committee requested assurances that the other two SLAs in the ENE 

locality (with the Inner East and Inner North East Area Committees) had been 
approved in the clear understanding that the locality budget is not delegated to Area 
Committee level and is the responsibility of the Locality Manager to manage and 
make decisions on in order to best meet the agreed SLA outcomes/priorities. 

12 The published minutes of the Inner East Area Committee meeting of 8th September 
include the following paragraph within minute 25: 

In response to a question about available resources, the Locality Manager drew 
attention to the locality budget as summarised in appendix B. It was explained that 
this is a budget delegated to the Locality Manager to spend and be accountable for 
across the ENE locality through the Area Committees and their SLAs. The budget is 
to be spent on delivering services that best meet the agreed outcomes and priorities 
set out in the approved SLAs across the locality. It was clarified that the budget is not 
split down to Area Committee level nor delegated to the Area Committee to manage. 
The Locality Manager reported that he would provide financial updates to the 
Environmental Sub Groups. 

 
13 With regards to Inner North East , although not similarly recorded in the minutes, the 

discussions at member workshops, ward members meetings and Area Committee all 
made clear that the budget is not delegated to Area Committees and will be 
managed at a locality level by the Locality Manager. The budget was clearly 
appended to the approved SLA as locality budget. 

 
14 Both the Inner East and Inner North East Chairs confirm their understanding is the 

same as the position being set out in section 10 above. 
 

Page 3



 

 

CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS 

Council policies and city priorities 

15 The proposed delegation of environmental services
[...]
mechanical street cleansing 
service, which will deliver increased efficiencies in terms of achieving a greater 
quality of street cleansing and therefore providing better value for money. 

Legal implications, access to information and call in 

22 Following revision to the Council’s Constitution the Area Committee has the legal 
powers to approve the attached Service Level Agreement and therefore formally 
undertake the delegation of services set out within it.  

23 There are no further legal implications. The report contains no information that is 
deemed exempt or confidential. 

Page 4



 

 

24 The Area Committee’s decision to approve, or not, the attached Service Level 
Agreement is eligible for call-in, within the standard five working day period from the 
date the decision is published.   

Risk management 

25 The Area Committee is being asked to approve the attached Service Level 
Agreement, which will formalise the partnership arrangements between the East 
North East Environmental Locality Team and the Committee.  Should the Service 
Level Agreement not be approved then the Locality Team will still be required to 
deliver environmental services within the area, however this will be without the 
significant input of the Area Committee. 

 Conclusions 

26 A significant amount of collaborative work has been undertaken and real progress 
made in making ready for the services to operate under the terms of the SLA with 
effect from September 2011. This first SLA This first SLA will apply to the end of the 
2011/12 municipal year, during which time performance monitoring will be reported 
to the Area Committee and Cleaner Neighbourhoods Sub group. 

27 The SLA will be reviewed annually to inform the production and approval of 
subsequent agreements for future years, in line with corporate budget cycle and 
review process, with the first review beginning in October 2011. 

28 Assurances are provided with this report to the Area Committee that the budget for 
the ENE Locality Team to deliver its services to best meet the commitments made in 
the 3 SLAs is not delegated to Area Committee level and is the responsibility of the 
Locality Manager. 

 Recommendations 

29 The Area Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the contents of the report; and 

b) Approve the attached Service Level Agreement. 

Background documents  

• Leeds City Council Constitution 

• Area Committee roles and functions 2011/12 

• Area Committee report and appendices: Delegation of Environmental Services – Service Level 
Agreement, 19th September 2011 

• Area Committee report: Environmental Services Delegation – Update and Progress Report, 
20th June 2011 

• Area Chairs’ Meeting report: Devolvement of Environmental Services to Area Committees – 
progress report, 15th April 2011 

• Area Committee report: Delegation of Environmental Services, 14th March 2011 

• Executive Board report: Delegation of Executive Functions in Relation to Streetscene 
Management to Area Committees, 30th March 2011 

• Area Committee report: Delegation of Environmental Services, 31st January 2011 

Page 5



 

 

• Area Chairs’ Meeting report: Devolvement of Environmental Services to Area Committees – 
Development of Service Level Agreements, 14th January 2011 

• Area Chairs’ Meeting report: Devolvement of Environmental Services to Area Committees, 3rd 
December 2011 

• Area Committee report: Briefing note on proposed delegation of elements of Streetscene 
services, Oct/Nov 2010 

 

Page 6



 

1 
 

Services Level Agreement 
Delegation of Environmental Services 

 
 
 
 

Services Level Agreement 
Delegation of Environmental Services 

 
 

1 Parties 
 
1.1 This Service Level Agreement is made between the Outer North East Area 

Committee and the East North East Environmental Locality Team. 
 

2  Period of the agreement  
 
2.1 This Service Level Agreement will take effect from 19th September 2011, until 

five working days after the first Area Committee meeting in 
[...]
tional basis of:  
 

(a) Street Cleansing - deliver a 7 days a week service across the city. Staff 
work 10 hours shifts per day based on a 4 by 3 shift pattern over a fortnight. 
Operations commence between 6am and 8am. 

 
(b) Regulatory Environmental Services - operate on a Monday to Friday, 
normal working hours basis. Weekend and evening working is possible by 
prior arrangement, but usually at additional expense.   
 
(c) Meeting legal/statutory obligations and corporate policies; for example 
health and safety policies 

 
4.3 The staffing structure of the East North East Locality Team is provided in 

appendix A. The budget currently available to the Locality Manager to deliver 
service  commitments made in the SLAs for the three Area Committees in 
ENE area is provided in appendix B. 

 
4.4 Local variations to the above basis for the delivery of the service can be 

negotiated as part of the SLA as an agreed additional, bespoke service, paid 
for from  Wellbeing budget for example.  

 

5  Roles & responsibilities  
 
5.1 The specific responsibilities of parties involved in the delivery, management 

and oversight of the SLA are set out below: 
 
Elected Members 

 
(a) Area Committee: responsibility delegated from Executive Board to 
develop and agree the SLA each year and to monitor the delivery of the 
service against the agreed specifications and outcomes. To negotiate 
changes to the SLA to address unforeseen issues/events and address service 
failure/inefficiencies. 
 

Page 8



 

3 
 

(b) Area Committee Chair: To liaise with the Locality Manager to 
ensure that decisions on service delivery are being made in accordance with 
the SLA and that timely and accurate reports/information are provided for 
Area Committee and relevant sub/ward meetings in order for the Area 
Committee to meet its responsibilities. To work in partnership with other 
Chairs across the relevant ‘wedge’ and the city as a whole as required (for 
example at the Area Chairs’ meeting). 
 
(c) Environment Champion: To work collectively with the other 
Environmental Champions and the Executive Board Member to help change 
attitudes and behaviours across the city that will improve the environment at a 
local level. To increase the understanding of the barriers and issues faced at 
locality level to improving local environmental quality and promote the delivery 
of solutions through partnership working. 
 
(d) Environment Sub-group: To receive quarterly reports on the 
delegated services and closely monitor the performance and outcomes of the 
SLA. To consider in-year variations to the SLA, where necessary making 
recommendations to the Area Committee for the Locality Manager to 
implement. To undertake an annual review of the SLA and the development of 
a new SLA for 2012/13. To monitor and make recommendations on equality, 
diversity, community cohesion and community safety matters in relation to the 
delegation of environmental services. 

 
Environmental Locality Manager 
 

• To deliver services under the delegation in line with the preferences and 
guidance set out by Members within this SLA; 

• To maintain records of service activity as necessary to monitor 
performance against the SLA outcomes; 

• To report on progress embedding the service principles set out in the 
Agreement in how the service is being delivered; 

• To  report on service activity against the requirements of this SLA, in line 
with the review and performance monitoring framework; 

• To establish and maintain productive relationship with Members to 
achieve the best outcomes from the available resources; 

• To lead the SLA’s annual review process, including the development of a 
new agreement for the following municipal year; 

• To work in partnership with other organisations/agencies delivering 
environmental services, e.g. ALMOs, Parks & Countryside, Town and 
Parish Councils, to ensure a holistic approach to environmental cleansing 
and regulation regardless 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th October, 2011 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, R D Feldman, 
P Harrand, A Lamb and R Procter 

 
 

34 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the special meeting of the North East 
(Outer) Area Committee. 
 

35 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Castle,  
J Procter and M Robinson. 
 

36 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

37 Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement  
Referring to Minute 28 of the meeting held on 19th September 2011, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on 
presenting to the Area Committee, for approval, a final and revised version of 
the Service Level Agreement (SLA) through which the work of the 
Environmental Locality team would be steered over the next nine months.  

Appended to the report was a copy of the Service Level Agreement for the 
Delegation of Environmental Services for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 

John Woolmer, Environmental Locality Manager for East North East 
presented the report and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the responses received to date from ALMOs, Parks and 
Countryside and Town and Parish Councils 

• clarification of the progress made in relation to the utilisation of local 
depots i.e. Cross Green and existing tipping sites 

• the importance of engaging with Alwoodley Parish Council 
• the need to hold discussions with Yorkshire Water regarding the 

possibility of leasing an area of land on Harrogate Road 

• the need to raise public awareness of the core location of these 
services i.e. one Council approach 

 
In addition to the above comments, Councillor R Feldman referred to the 
summary of main issues referred to in the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and pointed out that the following two 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th October, 2011 

 

issues had been added which were not included within the previous report 
considered at the previous meeting held on 19th September 2011:- 
 
      c) The report confirms approval of the SLAs for both Inner East and Inner  

North East Area Committees was clearly made on the basis that the 
locality budget is not delegated to Area Committee level and decisions 
on how it is used are made as set out in (b) above   

 

d) This report provides a revised SLA and seeks approval of the 
document which will steer the work of the East North East 
Environmental Locality Team for the remainder of the 2011/12 
municipal year 

 
The Committee noted these additional issues as now reported. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the Service Level Agreement in accordance 

with the report now submitted. 
 

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday 24th October 2011 at 5.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


